THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EDWARDSBURGH CARDINAL

BY-LAW NO. 2020-58

"BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE CLERK AND DEPUTY CLERK TO PROVIDE CIVIL MARRIAGE SERVICES"

WHEREAS the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. M.3, authorizes the Clerk of a local municipality to solemnize civil marriages; and

WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to for the public convenience that the Clerk of the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal provice civil marriage services.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal enacts as follows:

- 1. The Clerk and Deputy Clerk are hereby authorized to provide civil marriage services to the public.
- 2. The fee for said service during regular business hours shall be Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) payable to the Township.
- 3. The fee for said service outside of regular business hours shall be Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) payable to the Officiant/Clerk or Deputy Clerk for time spent.
- 4. The fee for attendance at the ceremony rehearsal outside of regular business hours (if required) shall be Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) payable to the Officiant/Clerk or Deputy Clerk.
- 5. The rate of mileage for ceremonies outside of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal shall be calculated as established from time-to-time by resolution of the Council of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal and shall be payable to the Officiant/Clerk or Deputy Clerk by the public being provided the civil marriage services.
- 6. That the abov fees do not include the fee for a marriage license.
- 7. That by-law 2011-81 is hereby repealed.
- 8. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

Read a first and second time in open Council this 26 day of October, 2020.

Read a third and final time, passed, signed and sealed in open Council this 26 day of October, 2020.

Mayor

Clerk